with type 2 diabetes) is a direct result of the methodology
used to determine the rates of risk associated with diabetes-
related complications. The rates of risk were indeed
calculated based on equations derived from the UKPDS
study that refer strictly to a population affected by type 2
diabetes.16 Although the most recent estimates indicate

that the population with type 1 diabetes represents only
5.4% of the total population,13 it is likely reasonable to
assume that the exclusion of these patients has somewhat
reduced the cost savings potential of the BD needles as
compared to the alternative option. An additional element
that may have reduced the potential advantage of BD
needles is represented by the choice, in line with the study
by Grassi et al., to have considered patients in treatment
with insulin alone. The effectiveness of BD needles would
likely also be demonstrated in patients treated with insulin
and oral drugs. Currently, however, there is no data to
support these hypotheses.

In the absence of similar trials conducted nationally or
internationally, it was not possible to compare these results

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis: average treatment cost.

BD needles (€) Needles of other brands (€) Difference (€)

Base case 690.02 722.11 −32.09
Insulin price variation
 –30% 583.92 611.63 −27.71
 –50% 513.18 537.97 −24.79
 –70% 442.45 464.32 −21.87
Complications cost variation
 –30% 589.12 615.95 −26.83
 –50% 521.85 545.19 −23.33
 –70% 454.59 474.42 −19.83
Complications annual risk
 –20% 661.70 689.73 −28.03
 +20% 700.33 732.22 −31.89
HbA1c reduction
0.40 694.41 722.11 −27.70
0.20 698.67 722.11 −23.43

HbA1c: haemoglobin A1c.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis: Budget Impact.

20% BD needles (€) 50% BD needles (€) 100% BD needles (€)

Base case −2,536,710 −6,341,775 −12,683,551
Insulin price variation
 –30% −2,191,068 −5,477,671 −10,955,342
 –50% −1,960,180 −4,900,450 −9,800,900
 –70% −1,729,292 −4,323,229 −8,646,458
Complications cost variation
 –30% −2,121,486 −5,303,714 −10,607,428
 –50% −1,845,526 −4,613,816 −9,227,632
 –70% −1,567,986 −3,919,965 −7,839,929
Complications annual risk
 –20% −2,216,371 −5,540,928 −11,081,857
 +20% −2,521,587 −6,303,967 −12,607,935
HbA1c reduction
 0.40 −2,190,278 −5,475,694 −10,951,389
 0.20 −1,853,434 −4,633,584 −9,267,168

HbA1c: haemoglobin A1c.

Ravasio and Grassi 7

with those of other studies. It was possible, however, to
compare the results of the clinical study by Grassi et al.1
with those of a recent trial conducted by Smith et al.17 in the
United Kingdom. In 18 hospitals, an educational programme
on injection technique was implemented in order to evaluate
the impact of this lipohypertrophy and other clinical
variables such as glycated haemoglobin and the daily
dosage of insulin; 75 patients in treatment with insulin were
followed for 3–6 months.17 At the end of the observation
period, the presence of lipohypertrophy at injection sites